

No. 09-579 NOV 6 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
William K. Suter, Clerk

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHELDON PETERS WOLFCHILD, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ERICK G. KAARDAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM F. MOHRMAN  
MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 341-1074

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Of Counsel:

SAM S. KILLINGER  
RAWLINGS, NIELAND,  
KILLINGER, ELLWANGER,  
JACOBS, MOHRHAUSER &  
NELSON, L.L.P.  
522 4th Street, #300  
Sioux City, Iowa 51101  
712-277-2373

LARRY B. LEVENTHAL  
LARRY LEVENTHAL  
& ASSOCIATES  
319 Ramsey Street  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102  
612-333-5747

RANDY V. THOMPSON  
NOLAN, MACGREGOR,  
THOMPSON & LEIGHTON  
710 Lawson Commons –  
380 St. Peter Street  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102  
651-227-6661

ROYCE DERYL EDWARDS, JR.  
606 South Pearl Avenue  
Joplin, Missouri 64801  
417-624-1962

BERNARD J. ROONEY  
84 Park Avenue  
Larchmont, New York 10538  
914-833-9104

NICOLE NACHTIGAL EMERSON  
LYNN, JACKSON, SCHULTZ &  
LEBRUN, P.C.  
P.O. Box 2700  
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57101  
605-332-5999

GARRETT J. HORN  
HORN LAW OFFICE  
P.O. Box 886  
Yankton, South Dakota 57078  
605-260-4647

KELLY H. STRICHERZ  
P.O. Box 886  
Yankton, South Dakota 57078  
605-624-3333

ELIZABETH T. WALKER  
WALKER LAW LLC  
112 South Royal Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703-838-6284

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Underlying Facts .....	8
1. An Indian conflict resulted in harsh Congressional reaction, but to those who remained loyal to the United States, promises of land .....	8
2. The 1934 IRA Preserved 1886 Mdewakanton Rights and Allowed the Creation of Post-1934 IRA Non-tribal Community Governments, But the Communities' Constitutions Subsequently Jeopardized 1886 Mdewakanton Rights to 1886 Lands .....	11
(a) The 1936 post-1934 IRA non-tribal community governments.....	11
(b) The 1969 post-1934 non-tribal IRA community .....	14
3. The United States holds lands in trust for the post-1934 IRA non-tribal Communities .....	15

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The U.S. Court of Federal Claims Proceedings .....	17
In <i>Wolfchild I</i> , the trial court finds Congressional Appropriation Acts created a trust and that the United States breached that trust.....	17
C. Proceedings on Appeal.....	19
The Federal Circuit reverses the lower court.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	21
I. The Federal Circuit’s “Statutory Use Restriction” Derived from Appropriation Acts Creates a Substantive Enforceable Right, But Without a Legal Forum for Adjudication, Contrary to <i>Carcieri</i> and Ninth Circuit Decisions That Provide For Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	21
II. The United States Initially Enforced Its Obligations to Individual 1886 Mdewakanton, But Later Abandoned Those Obligations in Lieu of Post-1934 IRA Communities and Excluded 1886 Mdewakanton From Benefits Derived From the 1886 Lands.....	26
III. The Federal Circuit’s Statutory Interpretation of the Appropriation Acts Contradicts Supreme Court Precedent in <i>Mitchell I</i> , <i>Mitchell II</i> , <i>White Mountain Apache</i> , <i>Navajo I</i> , <i>Navajo II</i> and <i>Carcieri</i> .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Federal Circuit’s Statutory Interpretative Approach on the Second Certified Question Contradicts the Plain Meaning Rule, <i>Carcieri</i> , 25 U.S.C. § 462, <i>Passamaquoddy’s</i> “Plain and Unambiguous” Requirement and Established Congressional Practice Regarding Indian Trust Termination .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	45
APPENDIX INDEX	
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	App. 1
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 78 Fed.Cl. 472 (2007) .....	App. 76
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Order, dated June 11, 2009 .....	App. 112
Solicitor Memorandum to Assistant Commissioner of Indian Affairs, dated April 15, 1938 .....	App. 117
Prairie Island Indian Community in Minnesota Constitution, dated June 12, 1936 .....	App. 120
Lower Sioux Indian Community in Minnesota Constitution, dated May 25, 1936 .....	App. 128
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community of Minnesota Constitution, dated November 28, 1969 .....	App. 136
Indian Land Certificate, dated December 13, 1979 .....	App. 139

---



## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Lanny Ross vs. Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community, Court of the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community decision, dated July 17, 1992</i> .....	App. 143
Appropriation Act of June 29, 1888, ch. 503, 25 Stat. 217 at 228 .....	App. 154
Appropriation Act of March 2, 1889, ch. 412, 25 Stat. 980 at 992 .....	App. 154
Appropriation Act of August 19, 1890, ch. 807, 26 Stat. 336 at 349 .....	App. 155
Act of December 19, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-557, 94 Stat. 3262 (relevant provisions) .....	App. 157
1934 Indian Reorganization Act, Pub. L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 983 (1934) (relevant provisions)....	App. 159

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Royce Lab.</i> , 69 F.3d 1130 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (Feb. 24, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 229 Ct. Cl. 120, 667 F.2d 36 (1981).....	33, 38, 39
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (C.A. Me. 1975).....	40, 44
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Com- munity v. Babbitt</i> , 107 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Freezor v. Babbitt</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997).....	5, 22, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 117 S.Ct. 1032, 137 L.Ed.2d 132 (1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) ("Mitchell I").....	21, 31, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) ("Mitchell II").....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) ("Navajo I").....	31, 32

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1547 (Apr. 6, 2009) (“ <i>Navajo II</i> ”) .....	7, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 784 F.2d 917 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> , 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	5, 25
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004) (“ <i>Wolfchild I</i> ”), <i>rev’d</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , (Jun. 11, 2009).....	8, 9, 17, 18
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 779 (2005) (“ <i>Wolfchild II</i> ”).....	8, 10, 19
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 472 (2007).....	19
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 462 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 463 .....	2, 11
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	2, 20
25 U.S.C. § 476 .....	12, 26, 42
25 U.S.C. § 479 .....	2, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 564 .....	45
25 U.S.C. § 677 .....	45
25 U.S.C. § 691 .....	45
25 U.S.C. § 741 .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 980 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	19
65 Stat. 250 .....	45
70 Stat. 893 .....	45
70 Stat. 937 .....	45
70 Stat. 963 .....	45
Act of Feb. 16, 1863, 12 Stat. 652 .....	8
Act of Dec. 19, 1980, Pub. L. 9-557, 94 Stat. 3262 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 29, 1888, ch. 503, 25 Stat. 217 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 412, 25 Stat. 980 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 19, 1890, ch. 807, 26 Stat. 336 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (1934) Indian Reorganization Act .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10 .....	2

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Ross v. SMS(D)C</i> , 1 Shak. 86 (July 17, 1992).....	30
<i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Trust</i> , vol. 1, 24 (Thomas Lewin, Frederick Lewin and James H. Flint, 1st Am. ed., Charles H. Edson 1888).....	37
<i>A Treatise on the Law of Trusts and Estates</i> , vol. 1, 68 (Jarvis Ware Perry, 4th ed., Little Brown, 1889) .....	38
76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 36 (2008).....	37
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 63(3) (2003).....	44
Felix Chen, <i>Basic Memorandum on the Drafting of Tribal Constitutions</i> 5 (David E. Wilkins, ed. U. of Okla. Press 2006).....	27
